[No. 90, S.]

[Published March 8, 1887.]

CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT relating to the publication of notices by insurance corporations, amending article 8, of section 1897, of chapter 89, of the revised statutes of 1878.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending section 1897, R. S.

SECTION 1. Article 8, of section 1897, of chapter 89, of the revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended so that when so amended the article shall read as follows: Such other provisions or articles not inconsistent with law, as they may deem proper to be therein inserted for the interest of such corporation or the accomplishment of the purposes thereof, or to define the manner in which the corporate powers granted in this chapter shall be exercised; and shall thereupon publish a notice of such intention, once in each week, for at least four weeks, in at least three public newspapers published in such county, or having the largest circulation in such county where such insurance corporation is proposed to be located.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1887.

[No. 168, A.]

[Published March 8, 1887.]

CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT to legalize an act of the common council of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. An ordinance passed by the common council of the city of Milwaukee on the

nineteenth day of July, 1886, entitled, "an ordinance ordinance to change the name of Notre Dame subdischarge name vision, in the Fourth ward," is hereby declared to subdivision. be lawful, and said ordinance shall have the same Milwaukee. lawful force and effect as if the said common council, at the time of the passage of said ordinance, had full power and lawful authority to pass the same; and the said ordinance so passed, and the acts of the common council in the passage of the same, and all other proceedings thereon, are hereby confirmed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1887.

[No. 38, S.]

[Published March 9, 1887.]

CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT to amend section 655, of the revised statutes, relating to change of county seats.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 655, chapter 35, of the Amending secrevised statutes, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following proviso: Provided, that when a county seat shall have been established in one place for a period of fifteen years or more, and the county has erected permanent buildings, of the value of not less than ten thousand dollars. the same shall not be removed, nor shall any application for the removal thereof be submitted to a vote of the electors of the county, unless a petition, signed by at least one-half of the resident freeholders of the county, as evidenced by the recorded deeds, in the office of the register of deeds of the county, in favor of such removal, shall first be presented to the county board of supervisors, and filed in the office of the county clerk; and any order of any county board of supervisors submitting an application for a change in any such case to a vote of the electors, which may